March 31, 2004. We originally recorded the error correction as an adjustment to the beginning
retained earnings of the year ended December 31, 2003 on the 2004 quarterly and annual
filings. Our revised consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31,
2000 reflects an adjustment to revenue and reported the correction on Form 10-KSB/A for the
year then ended. This revision had no net effect on the net loss for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2004 or retained deficit at June 30, 2004 or December 31, 2003.

• We have also reclassified various other expense items in our condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 to conform to the
presentation in the statements of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004. There was
no net effect on net income (loss) from these reclassifications for the three and six months
ended June 30, 2004.

F-11

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

138

Table of Contents

A summary of the effects of these changes is as follows:

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 2,499,215 $ 2,653,853 $ 154,638 (a)
Cost of sales 630,791 740,069 109,278 (b)
Gross profit 1,868,424 1,913,784 45,360
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 497,049 510,501 13,452 (c)
General and
administrative 1,249,306 1,171,574 (77,732) (d)
Inventory write down 32,396 --- (32,396) (e)
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) --- 266,301 (f)
Bad deb provision 2,500 2,500 ---
Depreciation and
amortization 22,886 274,639 251,753 (g)
Total operating
expenses 1,537,836 1,959,214 421,378
Earnings (loss) from operations 330,588 (45,430) (376,018)
Other expenses, net (30,518) (30,518) ---
Income (loss) before
income taxes 300,070 (75,948) (376,018)
Provision for income taxes (2,305) (61,322) (59,017) (h)
Net income (loss) $ 297,765 $ (137,270) $ (435,035)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)
Diluted $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ (0.02)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 22,143,875 22,143,875 ---
Diluted 23,821,007 22,143,875 (1,677,132) (i)

(a) Increase from reclassification of rebate reserve adjustment from Sales and marketing
expenses.
(b) Increase from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages from
General and administrative expenses, reclassification of fulfillment costs from Sales and
marketing expenses, and reclassification of Inventory write down expense from
operating expenses.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

139

(c) Increase from reclassification of rebate reserve adjustment to Revenues and
reclassification of fulfillment costs to Cost of sales.
(d) Decrease from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages to Cost of
sales.
(e) Decrease from reclassification to Cost of sales.
(f) Increase from reclassification as an adjustment to revenue and allocation between
2003 and 2004.
(g) Increase from effects of additional amortization of the software license agreement.
(h) Income tax effects of additional software license amortization.
(i) Decrease due to change from net income to net loss.

F-12

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

140

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Revenues, net of reserves and
allowances $ 961,951 $ 1,020,885 $ 58,934 (a)
Cost of sales 233,102 271,410 38,308 (b)
Gross profit 728,849 749,475 20,626
Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 280,033 267,902 (12,131) (c)
General and
administrative 658,603 615,895 (42,708) (d)
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) --- 266,301 (e)
Depreciation and
amortization 13,311 139,187 125,876 (f)
Total operating
expenses 685,646 1,022,984 337,338
Earnings (loss) from operations 43,203 (273,509) (316,712)
Other expenses, net (16,188) (16,188) ---
Income (loss) before
income taxes 27,015 (289,697) (316,712)
Provision for income taxes (1,505) (31,011) (29,506) (g)
Net income (loss) $ 25,510 $ (320,708) $ (346,218)

Net earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $ --- $ (0.01) $ (0.01)
Diluted $ --- $ (0.01) $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 23,276,312 23,276,312 ---
Diluted 24,953,444 23,276,312 (1,677,132) (h)

(a) Reclassification of rebate reserve adjustment from Sales and marketing expenses.
(b) Increase from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages from
General and administrative expenses, and reclassification of fulfillment costs from Sales
and marketing expenses.
(c) Decrease from reclassification of fulfillment costs to Cost of sales.
(d) Decrease from reclassification of non-capitalized technical support wages to Cost of
sales.
(e) Increase from reclassification as an adjustment to revenue and allocation between
2003 and 2004.
(f) Increase from effects of additional amortization of the software license agreement.

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

141

(g) Income tax effects of additional software license amortization.
(h) Decrease due to change from net income to net loss.

F-13

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

142

Table of Contents

Findex.com, Inc.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

As
Originally
Reported

As
Restated Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from
customers $ 2,687,874 $ 2,639,964 $ (47,910) (a)
Cash paid to suppliers
and employees (2,691,400) (2,409,585) 281,815 (b)
Other operating
activities, net 205,739 (28,166) (233,905) (c)
Net cash provided by
operating activities 202,213 202,213 -
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of property
and equipment (18,612) (18,612) -
Software development
costs (178,049) (178,049) -
Website development
costs (31,836) (31,836) -
Deposits made (485) (485) -
Net cash (used) by
investing activities (228,982) (228,982) -
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from
(payments on) line of
credit, net (2,999) (2,999) -
Payments made on
long-term notes
payable (50,890) (50,890) -
Net cash (used) by
financing activities (53,889) (53,889) -
Net (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents (80,658) (80,658) -
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning
of year 142,022 41,668 (100,354) (d)
Cash and cash
equivalents (overdraft),
end of period $ 61,364 $ (38,990) $ (100,354)

Reconciliation of net income (loss) to cash flows from operating
activities:
Net income (loss) $ 297,765 $ (137,270) $ (435,035)
Adjustments to
reconcile net income

Edgar Filing: FINDEX COM INC - Form SB-2/A

143

(loss) to net cash
provided by operating
activities:
Software development
costs amortized 258,258 258,258 -
Provision for bad debts 2,500 2,500 -
Stock and warrants
issued for services 44,186 44,186 -
Rebate reserve
adjustment (266,301) (142,039) 124,262 (e)
Depreciation and
amortization 22,886 274,639 251,753 (f)
Change in assets and
liabilities:
Decrease in accounts
receivable 180,062 180,062 -
Decrease in inventories 110,697 110,697 -
(Increase) in prepaid
expenses (75,406) (75,406) -
(Decrease) in accrued
royalties (204,937) (204,937) -
(Decrease) in accounts
payable (174,711) (174,711) -
Increase in income
taxes payable 700 700 -
Increase in deferred
taxes 1,605 60,625 59,020 (g)
Increase (decrease) in
other liabilities 4,909 4,909 -
Net cash provided by
operating activities $ 202,213 $ 202,213 $ -

(a) Decrease from reclassification of estimated cost of sales returns against cash paid.
(b) Increase from reclassification of reserve for rebate adjustment from other operating
activities, reclassification of inventory write-down from other operating activities, and
estimated cost of sales returns from cash received.
(c) Decrease from reclassification of reserve for rebate adjustment and inventory
write-down to cash paid.
(d) Decrease from reclassification of restricted cash as other asset.